PERSPECTIVE
published: 21 November 2017
doi: 10.3389/fspas.2017.00051
Frontiers in Astronomy and Space Sciences | www.frontiersin.org 1 November 2017 | Volume 4 | Article 51
Edited by:
Paola Marziani,
Osservatorio Astronomico di Padova
(INAF), Italy

of Submillimeter-selected Galaxies. Astrophys. J. 611, 725–731.
doi: 10.1086/422353
Blain, A. W., Smail, I., Ivison, R. J., Kneib, J.-P., and Frayer,
D. T. (2002). Submillimeter galaxies. Phys. Rep. 369, 111–176.
doi: 10.1016/S0370-1573(02)00134-5
Borys, C., Scott, D., Chapman, S., Halpern, M., Nandra, K., and Pope,
A. (2004). The hubble deep field north SCUBA super-map - II.
Multiwavelength properties. Month. Notices R. Astron. Soc. 355, 485–503.
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2004.08335.x
Bridge, C. R., Blain, A., Borys, C. J. K., Petty, S., Benford, D., Eisenhardt,
P., et al. (2013). A new population of high-z, dusty Lyα emitters and
blobs discovered by WISE: feedback caught in the act? Astrophys. J. 769:91.
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/769/2/91
Casey, C. M., Scoville, N. Z., Sanders, D. B., Lee, N., Cooray, A., Finkelstein,
S. L., et al. (2014). Are dusty galaxies blue? Insights on UV attenuation from
dust-selected galaxies. Astrophys. J. 796:95. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/796/2/95
Chapman, S. C., Blain, A., Ibata, R., Ivison, R. J., Smail, I., andMorrison, G. (2009).
Do submillimeter galaxies really trace the most massive dark-matter halos?
Discovery of a high-z cluster in a highly active phase of evolution. Astrophys.
J. 691, 560–568. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/691/1/560
Coil, A. L. (2013). The Large-Scale Structure of the Universe. Dordrecht: Springer
Science+Business Media.
Coil, A. L., Georgakakis, A., Newman, J. A., Cooper, M. C., Croton, D.,
Davis, M., et al. (2009). AEGIS: the clustering of X-ray active galactic

Clustering of radio galaxies and quasars. Month. Notices R. Astron. Soc. 407,
1078–1089. doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2010.16907.x
Donoso, E., Yan, L., Stern, D., and Assef, R. J. (2014). The angular
clustering of WISE-selected active galactic nuclei: different halos for
obscured and unobscured active galactic nuclei. Astrophys. J. 789:44.
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/789/1/44
Eales, S., Lilly, S., Gear, W., Dunne, L., Bond, J. R., Hammer, F., et al. (1999).
The Canada-UK deep submillimeter survey: first submillimeter images, the
source counts, and resolution of the background. Astrophys. J. 515, 518–524.
doi: 10.1086/307069
Efstathiou, G., Bernstein, G., Tyson, J. A., Katz, N., and Guhathakurta, P.
(1991). The clustering of faint galaxies. Astrophys. J. Lett. 380, L47–L50.
doi: 10.1086/186170
Eisenhardt, P. R. M., Wu, J., Tsai, C.-W., Assef, R., Benford, D., Blain, A., et
al. (2012). The first hyper-luminous infrared galaxy discovered by WISE.
Astrophys. J. 755:173. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/755/2/173
Fakhouri, O., and Ma, C.-P. (2009). Environmental dependence of dark matter
halo growth - I. Halo merger rates. Month. Notices R. Astron. Soc. 394, 1825–
1840. doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2009.14480.x
Fakhouri, O., Ma, C.-P., and Boylan-Kolchin, M. (2010). The merger
rates and mass assembly histories of dark matter haloes in the two
Millennium simulations. Month. Notices R. Astron. Soc. 406, 2267–2278.
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2010.16859.x
Falder, J. T., Stevens, J. A., Jarvis, M. J., Hardcastle, M. J., Lacy, M., McLure, R. J.,
et al. (2010). The environments of z ∼ 1 active galactic nuclei at 3.6 µm.
Month. Notices R. Astron. Soc. 405, 347–358. doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2010.
16444.x
Faltenbacher, A., and White, S. D. M. (2010). Assembly bias and the
dynamical structure of dark matter halos. Astrophys. J. 708, 469–473.
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/708/1/469
Fanidakis, N., Baugh, C. M., Benson, A. J., Bower, R. G., Cole, S., Done, C.,
et al. (2011). Grand unification of AGN activity in the 3CDM cosmology.
Month. Notices R. Astron. Soc. 410, 53–74. doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2010.
17427.x
Farrah, D., Lonsdale, C. J., Borys, C., Fang, F., Waddington, I., Oliver, S., et al.
(2006). The spatial clustering of ultraluminous infrared galaxies over 1.5 < z <
3. Astrophys. J. Lett. 641, L17–L20. doi: 10.1086/503769
Galametz, A., Stern, D., De Breuck, C., Hatch, N., Mayo, J., Miley, G., et al. (2012).
The mid-infrared environments of high-redshift radio galaxies. Astrophys. J.
749:169. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/749/2/169
Galametz, A., Vernet, J., De Breuck, C., Hatch, N. A.,Miley, G. K., Kodama, T., et al.
(2010). Galaxy protocluster candidates at 1.6<z<2.Astron. Astrophys. 522:A58.
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201015035
Gao, L., Yoshida, N., Abel, T., Frenk, C. S., Jenkins, A., and Springel, V. (2007). The

Jones Overdense Environments Around WISE-Selected AGNs
Kellermann, K. I., Sramek, R., Schmidt, M., Shaffer, D. B., and Green, R. (1989).
VLA observations of objects in the Palomar Bright Quasar Survey. Astron. J.
98, 1195–1207. doi: 10.1086/115207
Landy, S. D., and Szalay, A. S. (1993). Bias and variance of angular correlation
functions. Astrophys. J. 412, 64–71. doi: 10.1086/172900
Lonsdale, C. J., Lacy, M., Kimball, A. E., Blain, A., Whittle, M., Wilkes, B.,
et al. (2015). Radio jet feedback and star formation in heavily obscured,
hyperluminous quasars at redshifts ∼0.5–3. I. ALMA observations. Astrophys.
J. 813:45. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/813/1/45
Magliocchetti, M., and Brüggen, M. (2007). The interplay between radio galaxies
and cluster environment. Month. Notices R. Astron. Soc. 379, 260–274.
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2007.11939.x
Matthews, T. A., Morgan, W.W., and Schmidt, M. (1964). A discussion of galaxies

(2015). The most luminous galaxies discovered by WISE. Astrophys. J. 805:90.
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/805/2/90
Umehata, H., Tamura, Y., Kohno, K., Hatsukade, B., Scott, K. S., Kubo, M., et
al. (2014). AzTEC/ASTE 1.1-mm survey of SSA22: counterpart identification
and photometric redshift survey of submillimetre galaxies. Month. Notices R.
Astron. Soc. 440, 3462–3478. doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu447
Urry, C. M., and Padovani, P. (1995). Unified Schemes for Radio-Loud Active
Galactic Nuclei. Publ. Astron. Soc. Pacific 107:803. doi: 10.1086/133630
Wake, D. A., Franx, M., and van Dokkum, P. G. (2012). Which galaxy property is
the best indicator of its host dark matter halo properties? arXiv:1201.1913.
Wechsler, R. H., Zentner, A. R., Bullock, J. S., Kravtsov, A. V., and Allgood,
B. (2006). The dependence of halo clustering on halo formation history,
concentration, and occupation. Astrophys. J. 652, 71–84. doi: 10.1086/507120
Weiß, A., Kovács, A., Coppin, K., Greve, T. R., Walter, F., Smail, I., et al. (2009).
The large apex bolometer camera survey of the extended chandra deep field
south. Astrophys. J. 707, 1201–1216. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/707/2/1201
Wetzel, A. R., Cohn, J. D., White, M., Holz, D. E., and Warren, M. S. (2007). The
clustering of massive halos. Astrophys. J. 656, 139–147. doi: 10.1086/510444
Wilkinson, A., Almaini, O., Chen, C.-C., Smail, I., Arumugam, V., Blain, A., et al.
(2017). The SCUBA-2 cosmology legacy survey: the clustering of submillimetre
galaxies in the UKIDSS UDS field. Month. Notices R. Astron. Soc. 464, 1380–
1392. doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw2405
Wright, E. L., Eisenhardt, P. R. M., Mainzer, A. K., Ressler, M. E., Cutri, R. M.,
Jarrett, T., et al. (2010). The wide-field infrared survey explorer (WISE):
mission description and initial on-orbit performance. Astron. J. 140, 1868–
1881. doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/140/6/1868
Wu, J., Tsai, C.-W., Sayers, J., Benford, D., Bridge, C., Blain, A., et al. (2012).
Submillimeter follow-up of WISE-selected hyperluminous galaxies. Astrophys.
J. 756:96. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/756/1/96
Wylezalek, D., Galametz, A., Stern, D., Vernet, J., De Breuck, C., Seymour, N.,
et al. (2013). Galaxy clusters around radio-loud active galactic nuclei at 1.3
< z < 3.2 as seen by spitzer. Astrophys. J. 769:79. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/
769/1/79
Wylezalek, D., Vernet, J., De Breuck, C., Stern, D., Brodwin, M., Galametz, A., et
al. (2014). The galaxy cluster mid-infrared luminosity function at 1.3< z< 3.2.
Astrophys. J. 786:17. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/786/1/17
Conflict of Interest Statement: The author declares that the research was
conducted in the absence of any commercial or financial relationships that could
be construed as a potential conflict of interest.
The reviewer DB and handling Editor declared their shared affiliation.